The VaR analysis is performed by market, vertex and risk factors associated with the interest curve, share prices, foreign exchange and commodities. If the VaR limit is
surpassed, an evaluation of the operations will be performed and those that present more risks will be readjusted by the Treasury in order to reduce risks and seek alignment with
the maximum exposure limit. Market liquidity will be evaluated as these operations are readjusted.

Pursuant to CVM Instruction 475/08, we present below the possible impacts in the net income generated by the sensitivity analysis for all transactions involving financial
instruments, which expose the Institution to risks arising from exchange and interest rate fluctuations or any other types of exposure at March 31, 2013:

Sensitivity analysis

3/31/2013

Scenarios

The purpose of marking to market (Fair Value) is to ensure that the pricing of assets and liabilities in the Institution’s portfolio is as transparent as possible for shareholder
protection.

Página 37

(A free translation of the original in Portuguese)

BANCO PINE S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE INDIVIDUAL AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIODS ENDED MARCH 31, 2013 AND DECEMBER 31,2012

02056-7 BANCO PINE S/A   62.144.175/0001-20
(In thousands of reais, except unit share price)

Scenario I - Probable

Scenario II - Possible

Market rate New market rate

Curve (1 year) Shock (1 year)

Fixed interest rate (PRE) 7,92% 25% 9,91%

Price index (IGPM) 2,48% 25% 3,10%

Price index (IPCA) 2,67% 25% 3,34%

 TJLP rate 2,66% -25% 2,00%

US dollar coupon rate 1,36% -25% 1,02%

Other currency coupon rate 1,33% 25% 1,67%

LIBOR - USD 0,73% 25% 0,91%

Currencies 2,0138 25% 2,5173

Scenario III - Remote

Market rate New market rate

Curve (1 year) Shock (1 year)

Fixed interest rate (PRE) 7,92% 50% 11,89%

Price index (IGPM) 2,48% 50% 3,72%

Price index (IPCA) 2,67% 50% 4,00%

 TJLP rate 2,66% -50% 1,33%

US dollar coupon rate 1,36% -50% 0,68%

Other currency coupon rate 1,33% 50% 2,00%

LIBOR - USD 0,73% 50% 1,10%

Currencies 2,0138 50% 3,0207

e) Capital management

Capital management is an important process that runs the institution in order to optimize the use of capital and achieve its strategic objectives. In order to generate stability in the
financial results and improve the allocation of capital, continuous improvement is fundamental to the management and control of credit, market, liquidity and operational.

According to Resolution n° 3.988/11 from Central Bank, capital management is defined as a continuous process:

Scenarios

Scenario comprising the variation in market factors between March 28, 2013 and April 12, 2013 (variation in the fixed rate from 7.92% to 8.32% in a 1-year curve and from 9.44% to